

ITEM NO.1A COURT No.11 SECTION IV  
[For judgment]

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.2461-2465 OF 2000

STATE OF HARYANA Appellant (s)  
VERSUS  
GURBAX SINGH(DEAD) BY LRS. & ANR. ETC. Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2467 OF 2000

HARMESH Appellant (s)  
VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2466 OF 2000

LT. COL. DHARAM PAL SINGH Appellant (s)  
VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2468 OF 2000

GURBAX SINGH(DEAD) BY LRS. & ANR. Appellant (s)  
VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2469 OF 2000

SUCHA SINGH Appellant (s)  
VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2470 OF 2000

PARTAP SINGH (DEAD) BY LRS. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

Date: 08/05/2008 These Appeals were called on for judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.S. Sirpurkar pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Altamas Kabir and His Lordship.

Civil Appeal Nos.2461-2465 of 2000 filed by the State of Haryana are dismissed and Civil Appeal Nos.2466, 2467, 2468, 2469 and 2470 of 2000 are allowed and remanded back to the Division Bench of the Punjab and Haryana High Court for fresh consideration in terms of the signed judgment. Under the circumstances, we desist from ordering any costs.

(K.K. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)  
Court Master

[Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file]